

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
AMAZON.COM, INC.)
)
) CPSC DOCKET NO.: 21-2
)
)
Respondent.)

COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DECISION..... 3

III. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS REGARDING AMAZON’S “FULFILLMENT BY AMAZON” PROGRAM AND THE SUBJECT PRODUCTS 5

 A. Amazon’s Undisputed Actions Fulfilling FBA Products for Consumers..... 5

 B. Amazon’s Undisputed Actions with Respect to the Subject Products 9

IV. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THAT AMAZON IS A DISTRIBUTOR OF FBA PRODUCTS AND SUBJECT TO SECTION 15 OF THE CPSA..... 10

 A. Amazon Is a “Distributor” of FBA Products Under the Plain Language of the Consumer Product Safety Act 10

 B. Recent Products Liability Decisions Holding Amazon Responsible as a Distributor Under State Law Are Consistent with Finding Amazon to be a Distributor Under the CPSA 18

 C. Amazon Is Not a Third-Party Logistics Provider for FBA Products.....18

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 4

Bolger v. Amazon.com, LLC, 53 Cal. App. 5th 431 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)..... passim

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 4

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. Anaconda Co., 593 F.2d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 10

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. Chance Mfg. Co., 441 F. Supp. 228, 229 (D.D.C. 1977) 5, 10

In re Spring Grove Resource Recovery, Inc., 1995 EPA ALJ LEXIS 28, at *2 (Sept. 8, 1995)..... 4

Loomis v. Amazon.com LLC, 63 Cal. App. 5th 466, 277 Cal. Rptr. 3d 769 (2021) ... 13, 16, 17, 18

Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa, 490 U.S. 296, 300 (1989)..... 10

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 4

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 390 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wis. 2019)..... passim

United States v. Dotterweich, 320 U.S. 277, 284 (1943)..... 12

United States v. One Hazardous Product Consisting of a Refuse Bin, 487 F. Supp. 581, 588 (D.N.J. 1980)..... 10, 11, 12

Walling v. Fairmont Creamery Co., 139 F.2d 318, 322 (8th Cir. 1943) 8

Zampos v. U.S. Smelting, Ref. & Min. Co., 206 F.2d 171,174 (10th Cir. 1953)..... 8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2051 *et seq.*..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(16)..... 3, 18

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(3)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(5)..... 13

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(7)..... 11, 13

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(8)..... 10
15 U.S.C. § 2064(c) and (d)..... 10
Wis. Stat. § 895.047 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 92-835, at 7 (1972) 13

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 1025.25(a)..... 3
16 C.F.R. § 1025.25(c)..... 3
